
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Date Friday 15 September 2017
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017  (Pages 3 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any.  
5. Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6  
           (Pages 11 - 14)

Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
6.  Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Review of the  

Council's use of powers and approval of RIPA Corporate Guidance 
Document  (Pages 15 - 60)
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

7. Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Plan (8)  (Pages 61 - 162)
Report of the Corporate Director Resources.

8. Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Management Report  (Pages 163 - 218)
Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships.

9. Customer Feedback Report Quarter 1 2017 - 2018  (Pages 219 - 234)
Report of the Corporate Director Resources

10. General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn Q4  (Pages 235 - 264)



(i) Report of the Corporate Director Resources
(ii) Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships

11. Notice of key decisions  (Pages 265 - 274)
Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services

12.  Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees  (Pages 275 - 280)

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
7 September 2017

To: The Members of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)
Councillor A Patterson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors E Adam, A Batey, R Bell, D Boyes, J Chaplow, M Clarke, K Hawley, 
P Jopling, H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, C Martin, O Milburn, C Potts, 
L Pounder, J Rowlandson, M Simmons, H Smith, F Tinsley, J Turnbull, M Wilkes, 
A Willis and S Zair

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs M Elliott

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mr R Patel

Contact: Lucy Gladders Email: 03000 269712



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 23 June 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chair)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Adam, A Batey, M Clarke, I Jewell (substitute for H Smith), P Jopling, 
H Liddle, L Maddison, J Makepeace, O Milburn, M Nicholls, A Patterson (Vice-Chair), 
M Simmons, O Temple (substitute for C Martin), J Turnbull, A Willis and S Zair

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bell, K Hawley, C Martin, J 
Rowlandson, H Smith, F Tinsley and Mrs M Elliott (Faith Communities 
Representative).

2 Substitute Members 

Councillor I Jewell substituted for Councillor H Smith and Councillor O Temple 
substituted for Councillor C Martin.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held on 24 March 
2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 24 March 
2017, the Head of Strategy provided the following updates:-

 Item 6, paragraph 6 regarding unemployment figures and the percentage 
gap of people not accounted for – as well as 230,000 unemployed and 
34,000 who wanted a job, there were 61,000 people who were economically 
inactive.

 Item 6, paragraph 9 regarding the high percentage of schools not performing 
as well – 9 secondary schools required improvement 3 of the schools were 
maintained by the authority and 6 were academies.

The minutes of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 21 
April 2017 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Referring to points raised from the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 April 
2017, t
[...]
ncome had frozen.

The Principal Area Action Partnership Co-ordinator responded that the figures were 
from 2008 so were pre-recession and that they also reflected the private sector as 
well as the public sector but deprivation and the gap still existed.

Members commented that this could be a future scrutiny topic for the work 
programme.

Page 4



Councillor Batey commented that the Area Action Partnership provided good quality 
presentations and were willing to talk to people at the local level which was 
delivered in a less formal way.

Members discussed food banks and how many people who used these were in full-
time employment. 

Councillor Turnbull referred to the Mid Durham AAP who had previously gone out to 
villages and would be doing so again. The foodbank located in Brandon was well 
used and they had a range of officers in attendance who were not just from the 
council and had recently offered computer training at the food bank.

Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.

6 Quarter 4 2016/17 Performance Management Report: 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
that provided progress against the council’s corporate performance framework by 
Altogether priority theme for the fourth quarter for the 2016/17 financial year. A 
presentation was given by the Head of Strategy (for copy of report and slides, see 
file of minutes).

Councillor Liddle referred to fly tipping being a massive concern in her division and 
asked what impact had the introduction of permits made, had it improved or 
remained the same. The Chairman indicated that fly tipping was an issue in his 
ward.

Members discussed how some local authorities did not charge for the collection of 
bulky waste but due to the harmonisation of services DCC did now charge and had 
this impacted on the increase in fly-tipping.

Councillor Maddison referred to the workload of social workers and had this been 
taking into consideration for part time wo
[...]
f the report be noted.

Page 7



8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17: 

The Board received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships that 
presented the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17 for comments and 
approval prior to its submission to the County Council Meeting (for copy of report, 
see file of minutes).

Resolved: That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be agreed and submitted 
to the County Council meeting to be held on 19 July 2017.

9 Review of the Committee's Work Programme 2017-19: 

The Board received a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an updated work programme for the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Board 2017-19 (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Resolved: That the work programme 2017-19 as attached to the report be agreed.

10 Notice of Key Decisions: 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided a list of key decision that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, Aykley 
Heads project update had moved to September. The Durham City Sustainable 
Transport Strategy had moved to October and new to the plan for July was the 
Drug and Alcohol Recovery Service Procurement, for September was the Strategy 
for School provision and for October was the 2018/19 General Fund Revenue and 
Capital Budget MTFP 8, Council Plan and Service Plans.

Resolved: That the information contained in the report be noted.

11 Petitions Update: 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services that 
provided an update on the current situation regarding various petitions received by 
the Authority (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update, 2 new 
paper petitions had been received and had completed the process. 4 new e-
petitions had been hosted on the website. One was still live and collecting 
signatures until 30 June relating to Neville’s Cross 30 mph and road safety review 
and currently had 177 signatures.

Since the papers were printed Petition 207 – Speeding and Parking, Buckingham 
Road, Peterlee received 1 signature on e-petition and a paper petition with 10 
signatures was also received and was waiting for a response from the service. 

Page 8



Petition 308 – Term Time Holiday received 1 signature and the information had 
been passed to the service.

Resolved: That the information contained in the report be noted.

12 Information update from Overview and Scrutiny Chairs: 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
that provided an update of overview and scrutiny activity from March 2017 – June 
2017 (for copy of report, see file of minutes).

Resolved: That the information contained in the report be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



V0.1

Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

15th September 2017

Cabinet

12th July 2017

Update on the delivery of the 
Medium Term Financial Plan 6

Report of Corporate Management Team

Lorraine O’Donnell, Director Transformation and Partnerships

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council and all Cabinet 
collectively

Purpose of the Report

1 This report provides confirmation that the 2016/17  Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP6) has been successfully delivered.

Background

2 Cabinet has received regular updates on the progress made by the Council in 
delivering the financial targets within the MTFP since 2011/12.  

3 The latest MTFP6 was agreed by Council in February 2016 and set a savings 
target of just over £28 milion.  This brings the overall savings target for the 
period from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250 million.

Progress to date

4 The delivery of the MTFP is being managed with a very robust programme 
management approach being
[...]
gement Board

15 September 2017

Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
2000 – Annual Review of the Council’s 
use of powers and approval of RIPA 
Corporate Guidance Document

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services

Purpose of the Report

1. To inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the period 1 
April 2016 to 31 March 2017 and to invite members to approve the 
Council’s Corporate Guidance Document relating to RIPA for the 
forthcoming year.

The Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017

2. The table below provides details of RIPA authorisations that have been 
granted by the Council during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017.  
Authorisations are approved by the Magistrates, who ensure that the 
correct procedures have been followed and relevant factors have been 
taken account of.  

Type of Investigation Number of Authorisations during the 
period 1 April 2016 – 31 March 2017

Illicit tobacco 5  x Directed Surveillance, 4 x CHIS
(Covert Human Intelligence Source)

Underage sales of alcohol/tobacco 5  x Directed Surveillance

Counterfeit Goods 1 x Directed Surveillance, 2 x CHIS
Other 1 x Communications data

Total - 18

3. The Council’s use of its powers under RIPA has decreased in comparison 
to the previous year with 18 RIPA authorisations granted compared to 31 
in 2016-17.   Trading Standards continues to receive reliable intelligence 
on a number of issues. This intelligence is used to prioritise operations 
and has resulted in a number of significant seizures and enforcement 
action. However, more complex operations require more resources, 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



planning and execution so it is not always possible to maintain the same 
level of action year on year.

 

4. The service is also utilising alternative enforcement methods such as 
website “takedowns” which can have an immediate impact, if not 
necessarily resulti
[...]
mmittee at its 
meeting held on 10 October 2016.  

10. As part of the annual review, the Council’s RIPA policy has been reviewed 
and is attached as Appendix 2.  The proposed amendments to the 
guidance relate to staffing changes.  It is not considered that any further 

Page 16



changes are required to the document at this stage.  Changes to the 
legislation regarding communications data are expected to come into force 
in the next year and the policy will be reviewed again at this stage.

Recommendations and Reasons

11. It is recommended that members:

i. Receive the annual report on the Council’s use of powers under RIPA.
ii. Approve the Council’s Corporate Guidance Document on the use of 

RIPA.

Background Papers
None

Contact:  Clare Pattinson               Tel: 03000 269679

Page 17



Finance: None

Staffing: None

Equality and Diversity: None

Accommodation: None

Crime and Disorder: The appropriate use of and oversight of RIPA powers will 
enable the Council to provide evidence to support appropriate prosecutions and 
tackle crime.

Human Rights: Use of investigatory powers potentially engages the Human 
Rights Act 1998 and in particular the qualified right to private and family life under 
article 8 of the European Convention. This right may only be interfered with in 
circumstances where it is necessary and proportionate to do so in pursuit of the 
public interest. The Council’s RIPA Corporate Guidance Document is designed to 
facilitate compliance with the Human Rights Act.

Consultation: None.

Procurement: None

Disability Discrimination Act: None

Legal Implications: The corporate guidance document and the associated 
procedures are designed to ensure as far as possible that the legislation is 
complied with. The guidance document sets out the means of compliance with 
and use of the RIPA legislation by the Council. It is based on the requirements of 
the Act and the Home Office’s relevant Codes of Practice. The Council’s 
objective is to make la
[...]
argeted, planned 
surveillance which falls within RIPA, without an appropriate authorisation.

2.7 It is not the responsibility of the CCTV operative to obtain such authorisation, which 
must always be in existence prior to any such activity commencing.  Any individual 
approaching a CCTV operative without such an authorisation, should be referred to 
the Senior Responsible Officer and be advised that any unauthorised use of the 
CCTV system would be unlawful and may give rise to a claim against the authority.

2.8 On occasions, the authority may be approached by an outside law enforcement 
agency to help in their enquiry, by utilising the authorities CCTV equipment, to 
undertake planned covert surveillance.  Any approach of this nature, must be 
referred to the Senior Responsible Officer and no such usage should ever be 
approved unless the agency concerned produces a valid RIPA authorisation.

This document can be provided in different formats and languages on request.  Please 
call Laura Ackermann  on 03000  269326

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

15 September 2017

Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (8)

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships 

Purpose of the Report

1 To provide an update to Members of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board on the proposed approach to scrutiny of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 2018/19-2021/22.

Background

2 In July 2017, a report to Cabinet set out the details of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan (8), Council Plan, Service Plans 2018/19 to 2021/22 and Reviews of the 
Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme, Council Tax Discounts and Business 
Discretionary Rate Reliefs (attached at Appendix 2).

3 In previous years, the Cabinet report has been presented to OSMB, with a 
recommendation for OSMB to commission CIOSC to look at the MTFP as per the 
terms of reference of that committee.  This year OSMB and CIOSC
[...]
as been developed to ensure long term planning 
continues. At this stage in the absence of a confirmed position the Council is 
assuming no further government core funding reductions beyond 2019/20.  
 

6 Although the settlement from government is unchanged to that reported to 
Council in February 2017, in line with previous practice the MTFP Model has 
been reviewed. Savings of £41 million are forecast to be required to balance 
the budget over the 2018/19 to 2021/22 period. Although core funding 
reductions are assumed to have ended in 2019/20, savings are still forecast to 
be required in later years as service demands and inflationary pressures 
outstrip the council’s ability to raise additional funds from council tax and 
business rates.  
 

7 The achievement of an additional £41 million of savings over the next four 
years will be extremely challenging.  The emphasis since 2011/12 has been to 
minimise savings from front line services by protecting them wherever 
possible whilst maximising savings in management and support functions.  
This is becoming much more difficult however, as the scope for further 
savings in managerial and back office efficiencies are becoming exhausted 
following the delivery of £209 million of savings up to 31 March 2018.  
 

8 The total savings required at this stage for 2018/19 to balance the budget 
amount to £25.6 million, which is 60% of the £41 million required over the next 
four years. Savings plans will be considered over the coming months to 
determine how savings can be achieved across MTFP(8) to balance the 
budget.  The council will also consider how best to utilise the Budget Support 
Reserve (BSR) across the MTFP(8) period to ensure the impact of all savings 
plans are carefully considered and fully consulted upon. The current balance 
on the BSR as reported to Cabinet on 14 June 2017 is £30 million. 

9 The Council, along with Northumberland, are the only two local authorities in 
the North East to have retained e
[...]
 support your findings?  
Please outline your data sets and/or proposed evidence sources, highlight any 
gaps and say whether or not you propose to carry out consultation. Record greater 
detail and analysis in the following section of this assessment. 
 
Consultation has been undertaken with the Police and the Fire and Rescue 
Services who are both supportive of the Council’s proposals. The scheme has 
been shared with the North East Combined Authority (NECA) and it is understood 
that they will be presented to the NECA Board on 17 July, 2017 alongside policies 
developed by other local authorities in NECA, for noting and endorsement.  
 
Screening Summary 
On the basis of this screening is there: 
 

Confirm which 
refers (Y/N) 

Evidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of the protected 
characteristics which will proceed to full assessment? 

N 

No evidence of actual or potential impact on some/all of the 
protected characteristics? 

N 

 
 
Sign Off 
Lead officer sign off: 
Paul Darby 

Date: 07 June 2017 

Service equality representative sign off: 
Claire Maddison / Mary Gallagher  

Date: 07 June 2017 

 
If carrying out a full assessment please proceed to section two. 
If not proceeding to full assessment please return completed screenings to your 
service equality representative and forward a copy to equalities@durham.gov.uk 
If you are unsure of potential impact please contact the corporate research and 
equalities team for further advice at equalities@durham.gov.uk 

Page 161



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

15 September 2017

Quarter One 2017/18 
Performance Management Report 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report
1 To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 

by Altogether priority theme for the first quarter of the 2017/
[...]
 Implications

Finance – N/A

Staffing – N/A

Risk – N/A

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – N/A

Accommodation – N/A

Crime and Disorder – N/A

Human Rights – N/A

Consultation – N/A

Procurement – N/A

Disability Issues – N/A

Legal Implications – N/A

Page 279



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017
	5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6
	6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Review of the Council's use of powers and approval of RIPA Corporate Guidance Document
	RIPA Appx 2 Corporate Guidance Document  - September 2017

	7 Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Plan (8)
	MTFP 8 Appx 2 - Cab rept

	8 Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Management Report
	9 Customer Feedback Report Quarter 1 2017 - 2018
	Customer Feedback Report - Q1 2017-18 APP2
	Customer Feedback Report - Q1 2017-18 - DRAFT
	Background information



	10 General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn Q4
	RES - Q1 Revenue and Capital Forecast Outturn 2017-18
	TAP - Final Revenue and Capital Outturn 2016-17
	TAP - QTR1 Forecast Outturn Scrutiny 2017-18

	11 Notice of key decisions
	Notice of Key decisions 7 Sep to Dec  2017 FINAL

	12 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in 
Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 15 September 2017 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor R Crute (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors A Patterson (Vice-Chairman), E Adam, A Batey, D Boyes, M Clarke, 
P Jopling, L Maddison, C Martin, M Simmons, J Turnbull and M Wilkes

Apologies:
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors  R Bell, J Chaplow, K Hawley, 
H Liddle, J Makepeace, O Milburn, C Potts, L Pounder, J Rowlandson, H Smith, 
F Tinsley, A Willis, S Zair and Mr R Patel

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors H Liddle, C Potts, 
L Pounder, F Tinsley and A Willis.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillor Maddison raised a query regarding review of council buildings. It was 
noted that this topic had been discussed previously and was incorporated into the 
COSMB work programme.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Update on the delivery of the Medium Term Financial Plan 6 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided an update on the delivery of the delivery of the Medium Term 
Financial Plan 6 (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Head of Communications and Information Management reported that the 
MTFP(6) was agreed by the Council in February 2016 and set a savings target of 
just over £28 million, which formed part of the overall savings target for the period 
from 2011/12 to 2019/20 of around £250 million. 

It was further reported that by the end of quarter 1, over 74% of the savings target 
for MTFP(6) had already been met with savings having been achieved. The total 
savings delivered since April 2011 was just over £203 million including Public 
Health savings. Work was now underway to implement the delivery of MTFP(7) 
which would seek to deliver a further £23.3 million of savings by the end of April 
2018.

In conclusion the Head of Communications and Information Management advised 
that by 2021/22 approximately £250 million savings would have been achieved.

Cllr P Jopling asked could the redundancy figures be broken down into service.

Councillor Adam in referencing paragraph 13 of the report asked whether any 
further work had been undertaken in respect of gender profiling. The Head of 
Strategy advised that data was available. 

Resolved: 

That the content of the report be noted. 

6 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Annual Review of the Council's 
use of powers and approval of RIPA Corporate Guidance Document 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, 
which informed members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA), during the period 1 April 2016 to 31 
March 2017 and further sought approval of the Council’s Corporate Guidance 
Document relating to RIPA for the forthcoming year (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

i. That the annual report on the Council’s use of powers under RIPA be noted.
ii. That the Council’s Corporate Guidance Document on the use of RIPA be 

approved.

7 Scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Plan (8) 

The Board considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Corporate Director Resources which provided an update on the 
proposed approach to scrutiny of the Medium Term Financial Plan 2018/19 - 
2021/22 (for copy see file of Minutes).



The Head of Corporate Finance and Commercial Services advised that at this time 
there was still significant uncertainty regarding the future of local government 
funding with reductions expected to continue until at least 2020. 

He advised that the settlement from government was not expected until November 
2017. In line with previous practice the MTFP Model had been reviewed and 
savings of £41 million were forecasted to be required to balance the budget over 
the 2018/19 to 2021/22 period. 

It was also reported that the total savings required at this stage for 2018/19 in order 
to balance the budget amounted to £25.6 million. Plans to identify those savings 
were already underway and the council will also consider how best to utilise the 
Budget Support Reserve across the MTFP(8) period. 

Further details were reported in respect of key changes to the proposed MTFP 
Model whilst also noting key challenges with regard to uncertainty relating to social 
care funding, adult social care precept, 2% cap on council tax, Business Rates 
Retention, National Living Wage and inflationary pressures. 

It was noted by Councillor Crute and reiterated by Councillor Adam that the council 
although still in a challenging time was in a more favourable position than other 
authorities due to prudent financial management of the council’s reserves and 
planning.

Further discussion took place regarding business rates collection and the impact a 
move to 100% retention would have upon the authority.

In responding to a query from Councillor Martin, the Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services advised that the decision relating to the use of Business 
Support Reserve was a political one and would be determined alongside details of 
full savings required.

Councillor Wilkes asked when scrutiny would be able to view and comment upon 
the detail of any proposed savings. The Head of Corporate Finance and 
Commercial Services advised that savings would be reported to Cabinet in line with 
the published timetable. 

Resolved:

That the content of the report and timetable be noted.

8 Quarter 1 2017/18 Performance Management Report 

The Board considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which presented progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 
by each Altogether priority theme for the first quarter of the 2017/18 financial year 
(for copy or report and slides of presentation see file of Minutes).

In responding to a query from Councillor Maddison relating to social worker 
caseloads and the impact of sickness absence on other team members, Councillor 



Patterson advised that this matter had been flagged and would be reviewed by the 
Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny committee.

Councillor Batey in referring to the Altogether Better Council made reference to 
those residents who were technically isolated and were unable to receive strong 
mobile signals or get online. Many people however were still able to text and 
queried whether this was an option for reporting issues directly to Customer 
Services. In response the Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager 
advised that texting was an option however up until this point it had only been 
offered to those with the inability to contact the council by other means.

Councillor Boyes commented that it was concerning to learn that there had been a 
44% increase in crime on the comparable quarter last year, noting that this was the 
second highest rise in the country. He further referred to flytipping data and the use 
of covert cameras. Councillor Adam commented that Environment Scrutiny were to 
hold a special meeting regarding this issue.

Councillor Wilkes noted that although he welcomed the new format of performance 
data he felt that many of the issues were not ‘corporate’ and he was concerned that 
issues previously scrutinised by Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee were going to be overlooked. 

In referring to page 187 of the report he further added that it was disappointing that 
the business case for Horden Railway Station had been delayed again. He 
commented that this had been in discussion for over 15 years and now given the 
delay in the full business case and the time it would take central government to 
action it, it could potentially be 20 years on. He added that he found this to be 
totally unacceptable and felt that the Board should be applying pressure to move 
the project forward. Councillor Crute noted that funding for the station had been 
committed by the Coal Board Authority however agreed that reasons for the delays 
should be explained. The Head of Strategy suggested that she invite the service to 
provide an update.

With regard to comments made regarding the workload of the Board, the Head of 
Strategy advised that if special meetings were required then there was capacity to 
accommodate this. In addition there was four scheduled MTFP sessions included in 
the timetable. Councillor Wilkes added that he did have concerns that due to the 
volume of work scrutiny of important items would be diluted. He added that 
reducing the time of presentations would also help. Councillor Crute agreed that the 
time spent on presentations could be cut down if needed to provide more time for 
questions and comments. The Head of Strategy advised that she would in 
consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board review agendas to ensure 
that there was adequate time to accommodate the workload.

In referring to the Altogether greener theme, Councillor Maddison made reference 
to issues in Spennymoor Town Centre and in particular problems relating to rubbish 
on private land. It was noted that this was a problem across the county. It was 
noted that the council would offer services to private landowners for clearing of 
rubbish under a formal service level agreement.



Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

9 Customer Feedback Report Quarter 1 2017 - 2018 

The Board considered a report of the Corporate Director of Resources which 
provided details of Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions for quarter 1, 
2017/18 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager provided an overview of 
the report attached at Appendix 2, highlighting the number of complaints, statutory 
complaints and corporate complaints received during the quarter. She further 
reported details in respect of complaints to the Local Government and Social care 
Ombudsman and compliments and suggestions received. 

Councillor Wilkes raised a query with regard to an ombudsman decision relating to 
delays in processing a disabled facilities grant. In adding that this was a serious 
issue he welcomed the service improvements although noted that it was important 
to monitor whether the changes made were successful. In response the Customer 
Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that she would provide an 
update on progress to a future meeting under quarterly performance monitoring.

Councillor Turnbull commented that he had recently received two complaints 
regarding issues with sky telephone systems and non-returning of calls which 
possibly could have something to do with a caller-id system. It was agreed that this 
would be investigated further and a response given at a later date.

Resolved: That the content of the report be noted.

10 General Fund Revenue and Capital Outturn Q4 

The Board considered reports of the Corporate Director Resources and Director of 
Transformation and Partnerships which provided details of the outturn position 
highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget based on the outturn 
position at the end of March 2017. The second report provided details of the 
forecasted outturn budget position, highlighting major variances in comparison with 
the budget based on the position to the end of June 2017 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

Councillor Wilkes referenced the underspend reported on employees within the 
Revenue and Benefits service area and added that he did appreciate that savings 
had to be made but it was important that assurances were given that adequate 
capacity remained in order to manage the workload. It was agreed that further 
details in this regard be forwarded to Councillor Wilkes after the meeting.

Resolved: 

That the content of the reports be noted.



11 Notice of key decisions 

The Board considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
provided a list of key decisions that were scheduled to be considered by the 
Executive (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Senior Committee Services Officer reported that since the last update the 
Strategy for School Provision in County Durham had moved to October and the 
Aykley Heads SES Project Update had been moved to December’s Cabinet.

Councillor Wilkes added that he would have liked further information on the Durham 
City Sustainable Transport Strategy and the Strategy for school provision in County 
Durham.  The Senior Committee Services Officer agreed to feedback to the report 
authors.

Resolved:  That the information contained within the report be noted.

12 Information update from the Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

There were no updates.

Signed……………………………………….

Date………………………………………….


